महाराष्ट्र शासन राजपत्र

असाधारण

URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT Mantralaya, Bombay – 400 032, dated 1st June, 1982

मंगळवार, जून १, १९८२ / जेष्ठ ११, शके १९०४

भाग चार-अ

महाराष्ट्र शासनाने केंद्रीय अधिनियमान्वये तयार केलेले (भाग एक, एक-अ आणि एक-ल यामध्ये प्रसिध्द केलेले नियम व आदेश यांच्याव्यतिरिक्त) नियम व आदेश

WATER (PREVENTION AND CONTROL OF POLLTUION) ACT, 1974.

No.WPB. 1081/613 (95A)/UD-1.—Whereas, by Government Notification, Urban Development and Public Health Department, No.WPB. 1481/(136)/UD-17, dated the 10th July, 1981, issued under sub-section (I) and clauses (a) and (f) of sub-section (2) of section 4 of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 (6 of 1974) (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act"), the Government of Maharashtra constituted, with effect from the 10th July, 1981, a State Board to be called the Maharashtra Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Board (hereinafter referred to as "the said Board") and nominated and appointed a part-time Chairman and a full-time Member Secretary of the said Board ;

And Whereas, by Government Notification, Urban Development and Public Health Department, No.WPB.1481-(136)/UD-17, dated the 4^{th} September, 1981, issued under clause (*b*) of sub-section (2) of section 4 of the said Act, the Government of Maharashtra nominated on the said Board, our officials as Members namely, the Secretary to the Government of Maharashtra. Urban Development and Public Health Department (Health Division), the Industries Commissioner, Maharashtra State, Bombay, the Director, National Environmental Engineering and Research Institute, Nagpur and the Director of Health Services, Maharashtra State, Bombay;

And whereas, in Criminal Application No.1359 of 1981 filed by Shri H.C. Khatiwalla, the High Court of Judicature at Bombay by its Judgment dtd.11th December, 1981 held that under sub-section (2) of section 4 of the said Act, it was obligatory and incumbent on the Government to constitute a Board as contemplated under the said subsection by nominating or appointing thereto members from each of the categories mentioned therein and as initially only a few members were nominated and appointed respectively on the said Board, it would not amount to a valid constitution of the Board in compliance with the provisions of section 4 of the said Act;

And Whereas, after the said judgment of the High Court, the part time Chairman and two of the official members, namely, the Director, National Environmental Engineering and Research Institute, Nagpur and the Director of Health Services, Maharashtra State, Bombay, have tendered resignation as such Chairman and Members, which have been duly accepted; And Whereas, it is expedient to man the said Board with the members in accordance with the provisions of sub-section (2) of section 4 of the said Act and for that purpose to nominate a part-time Chairman and members on the said Board under the respective clauses (a), (b), (c), (d) and (e) of sub-section (2) of section 4 of the said Act;

Now therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by clauses (a), (b), (c), (d) & (e) of sub-section (2) of section 4 of the said Act and in partial modification of Government notification, Urban Development and Public Health Department, No.WPB 1481/(136)/UD-17, dated the 10th July, 1981 and Urban Development and Public Health Deptt. No.WPB. 1481/(136)/UD-17, dated the 4th September, 1981, the Government of Maharashtra hereby nominates a part time Chairman and members of the said Board as follows, namely :-

- (a) Shri C.D. Oommachen, Member of the Maharashtra Legislative Assembly (being a person having knowledge and experience in administering institutions dealing with the matters relating to environmental protection) to be the part-time Chairman of the said Board;
- (b) (i) The Secretary to the Government of Maharashtra, Urban Development and Public Health Department (Urban Development Division).
 - (ii) The Secretary to the Government of Maharashtra, Urban Development and Public Health Department (Public Health Division).
 - (iii) The Industries Commissioner, Govt. of Maharashtra
 - to be the members to represent the Government of Maharashtra.
 - (i) The Mayor of the Municipal Corporation of the City of Pune.
 - (ii) The Mayor of the Municipal Corporation of the City of Kolhapur.
 - (iii) Shri B. D. Zute, Councillor of the Municipal Corporation of Greater Bombay
 - (iv)Shri Kisan Shelar, Councillor of the Municipal Corporation of Grater Bombay.
 - (v) Shri Govind Fulaji Pawar, being a member of the Malegaon Municipal council.

to be the members (they being members of the local authorities functioning within the state).

(d) (i) Shri Jayantrao Patil of Kosbad.

(c)

(ii)Shri Kanti Kisan Koli, Member of the Legislative Assembly.

(iii)Shri Ajeet Patil of Karad, District Satara.

to be the members to represent the interests of Agriculture, Fishery/Industry and trade;

- (e) (i) the Managing Director, City and Industrial Development Corporation; and
 - (ii) the Managing Director, State Industrial and Investment Corporation of Maharashtra.

to be the Members to represent the companies owned by the State Government.

2. The Maharashtra Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Board constituted under clause (a) of the Government Notification. Urban Development and Public Health Department, No.WPB.1481/(136)/UD-17, dated the 10th July, 1981, shall, therefore, now consist of the following members namely:-

(1)	Shri C.D. Oommachen		 Part time Chairman.
(2)	The Secretary to Government of Maharashtra, Urban Development And Public Health Department (Urban Development Division).		 Member
(3)	The Secretary to Government of Maharashtra, Urban Development And Public Health Department (Public Health Division).		 Member
(4)	The Industries Commissioner, Maharashtra State, Bombay.		 Member
(5)	Shri B.D. Zute,		 Member
(6)	Shri Kisan Shelar		 Member
(7)	Shri G.F. Pawar		 Member
(8)	The Mayor of the Municipal Corporation of city of Pune.		 Member
(9)	The Mayor of the Municipal Corporation of city of Kolhapur		 Member
(10)	Shri Jayantrao Patil		 Member
(11)	Shri Kanti Kisan Koli.		 Member
(12)	Shri Ajeet Patil		 Member
(13)	The Managing Director, City and Industrial Development Corporation	 1;	 Member
(14)	The Managing Director, State Industrial and Investment Corporati of Maharashtra.	•••	 Member
(15)	Shri B.D. Deshmukh		 Member

By order and in the name of the Governor of Maharashtra.

(L. C. Gupta) Secretary to Government